Decision No. <u>24188</u>

JGH: IR

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of The People of the State of California on relation of the Department of Public Works, Division of Highways, for an order authorizing the construction of a state highway undergrade crossing under the tracks of the Southern Pacific Company at Newcastle, Placer County, California.

Application No. 16674.

RIGINA

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

The Department of Public Works, Division of Highways, October 28th, 1931, advised that work was under way to construct the undergrade crossing of State Highway No. III-Pla-17-B with the tracks of Southern Pacific Company in the vicinity of Newcastle, Placer County, as authorized in the Commission's Decision No. 22703, dated July 22nd, 1930, and requested that authority be granted to proceed with this work to its completion, which, it is estimated, will require until May 1st, 1932, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Decision No. 22703 is hereby reaffirmed and the time limit for complying with the conditions thereof is hereby extended to and including May 1st, 1932.

In all other respects, said Decision No. 22703 shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>dust</u> day of <u>Managemeter</u>, 1931.

ommissioners.